approximately 69% of the combined company. APL ASA’s CEO, CFO and Board members have

given pre-acceptances to the offer. The offer document will be distributed as soon as

practicable possible after it has been approved by Oslo Børs. APL will remain as a separate

brand name and APL will be a subsidiary of BW Offshore after the completion of the

combination.

On 22 February the Company announced that it had acquired Crystal Sea FPSO for a purchase

price of USD 80 million. The Company paid USD 60 million of the purchase price in cash and

conducted the Crystal Sea Share Issue, see section 1.1.3, as settlement for part of the

purchase price corresponding to USD 20 million. The name of the vessels has been changed to

BW Carmen. The purchase contract included an indemnification from the previous owner for

any intervention and claims originating from the time when the FPSO was owned by the

previous owner.

1.7 Summary of Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following table shows the Company’s actual capitalisation as of 30 September 2006.

Table 1-3: Summary of capitalisation and indebtedness BW Offshore Group
USD million As at 30

September
2006

Adjustments BWO as
adjusted

Total non-current debt (unguaranteed/
unsecured)

400.0 145.0 545.0

Other liabilities 60.9  60.9
Total shareholders’ equity 383.4 192.6 576.0
Liquidity (cash and cash equivalents) 116.6  116.6
Net financial indebtedness 235.8 145.0 380.8

For further information regarding this table and the adjustments, see section 8.3 “Capitalisation and

indebtedness”.

1.8 Summary of Risk Factors

A number of risk factors may adversely affect the Company. These risk factors include:

Environmental risks – Changes in environmental laws may put new burdens on the

Company.

PROSPECTUS - BW OFFSHORE LIMITED

10

Market risks – Decreases in oil and gas prices, E&P spending, and the supply of FPSO/FSOs

may affect the demand for FPSO/FSO services.

Competition – The FPSO industry is highly competitive.

Redeployment risks – There is uncertainty attached to whether options will be exercised

[…]

exchange risk and interest risk. The Company will, at time of signing a conversion contract, purchase

PROSPECTUS - BW OFFSHORE LIMITED

43

all future foreign currency requirements, other than USD, in the conversion project. BW Offshore will

also hedge some of its NOK administration costs by buying forward NOK against USD.

8.2 Working Capital Statement

In the opinion of the Company, its working capital is sufficient for its present requirements.

8.3 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following table shows the Company’s actual capitalisation as of 30 September 2006, and as

adjusted to reflect the refinancing activities taking place since 30 September 2006 and up to the date

of this Prospectus. The numbers have not been audited. For further information see section 7.2

“Significant changes in the Company’s financial or trading position since 30 September 2006”, the

Company’s interim report attached as Appendix II to this Prospectus, and elsewhere in this

Prospectus.

Table 8-1: Statement of capitalisation and
indebtedness BW Offshore Group

As at 30
September

2006

Adjust-
ments

BW
Offshore

as
adjusted

USD million Actual
Unaudited  Unaudited

Amount due to ultimate holding corporation
(unsecured)

0.0  0.0

A. Current financial debt
(unguaranteed/unsecured)

0.0  0.0

Borrowings (unsecured) ) 400.0 145.0 545.0
B. Total non-current debt (unsecured) 400.0 145.0 545.0

C. Other liabilities* 60.9  60.9

Share capital 2.1 0.4 2.5
Share premium reserve 465.9 192.2 658.1
Retained earnings -84.6  -84.6
Other equity 0.0  0.0
D. Total shareholders’ equity ) 383.4 192.6 576.0

E. Total equity and liabilities (A+B+C+D) 840.7  920.7

Cash and cash equivalents 116.6  116.6
F. Liquidity 116.6  116.6

G. Current trade and other receivables  47.6  47.6

H. Net current indebtedness (A-F-G) -164.2  -164.2

I. Non current financial indebtedness (B) 400.0 145.0 545.0

J. Net financial indebtedness (H+I) 235.8 145.0 380.8

Available undrawn amount of credit facility *) 200.0 -85.0 115.0
*) Other liabilities include trade payables, other liabilities and charges, provisions, tax payables and

retirement benefit obligations.

) The following items are adjusted for: Project receivable related to YÙUM K’AK’NÁAB is not included

*) A total of USD 85.0 million has been drawn down on our credit facility in December 2006 and

January 2007. In addition a total of USD 60 million was drawn down on a separate loan to finance the

purchase of BW Carmen (ex. Crystal Sea), ref section 5.3.

) Total equity was increased by USD 172.6 million when a Private Placement was conducted in

January 2007 to finance the acquisition of 12,257,085 shares in Prosafe ASA, ref section 5.1 – “The